

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Devin L. Wicker

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by

FINRA

File No. 3-20705

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Jennifer Brooks
Associate General Counsel

Andrew Love
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 728-8281
andrew.love@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org

April 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Wicker and Bonwick Capital Partners, LLC	5
B. Bonwick’s Dire Financial and Regulatory Problems.....	5
C. Customer Retains Bonwick to Serve as Underwriter for Its IPO	6
D. The Company Wires Bonwick \$50,000 to Pay Underwriter’s Counsel	6
E. Wicker Fails to Pay the Retainer to Underwriter’s Counsel or Return the Company’s Funds Despite Numerous Requests	8
F. Wicker Pays Himself and Funds Bonwick’s Operations from Its Operating Account	8
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
A. FINRA’s Complaint.....	9
B. The First Hearing and March 2019 Decision.....	9
C. The Chief Hearing Officer Requests that the NAC Remand the Proceeding	10
D. The NAC Remands the Proceeding and the Chief Hearing Officer Vacates the First Hearing Panel’s Decision	10
E. The Second Proceeding and Hearing	11
1. Pre-Hearing Conferences Where Former Hearing Officer and New Hearing Discussed	11
2. The Hearing Officer Institutes Procedures to Ensure Fairness and Sets Case Deadlines	12
3. Hearing Panel Conducts a Hearing and Wicker Argues for Dismissal in a Post-Hearing Brief	13
F. The Second Hearing Panel Finds that Wicker Converted Customer Funds and Declines to Dismiss the Case	14

G.	The NAC Finds that Wicker Converted Customer Funds and Bars Wicker	15
1.	Wicker Converted the Company’s Funds	15
2.	Wicker Did Not Demonstrate that the Hearing Panel Abused Its Discretion in Refusing to Dismiss the Entire Proceeding.....	16
3.	The NAC Rejects Wicker’s Procedural Arguments	18
4.	The NAC Bars Wicker for His Egregious Misconduct and Orders Restitution.....	20
IV.	ARGUMENT	20
A.	Wicker Converted Customer Funds in Violation of FINRA’s Rules	21
B.	The Proceeding Against Wicker Was Fair.....	24
1.	Wicker Failed to Show that the Hearing Panel Abused Its Discretion.....	25
2.	Wicker Failed to Seek Discovery or Information Concerning Alleged Contemptuous Conduct During the Second Proceeding	29
3.	Enforcement Complied with FINRA’s Rules in Producing Documents to Wicker.....	33
4.	Wicker’s Unclean Hands Argument Is Untenable and Indistinguishable from His Argument Concerning Contemptuous Conduct	36
5.	Wicker’s Procedural Arguments Surrounding the Mechanics of Providing Him with a Second Hearing Free of the Appearance of Conflicts Are Unavailing	37
a.	The Remand Request Was Appropriate.....	38
b.	The NAC Properly Remanded the Case	39
c.	The Chief Hearing Officer Properly Vacated the First Hearing Panel Decision	41
C.	The Sanctions Are Warranted and Are Neither Excessive Nor Oppressive.....	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL DECISIONS

<i>Allen v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25, 26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	33
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. Abbar</i> , 761 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 747 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Hardy v. Walsh Manning Sec. LLC</i> , No. 02 Civ. 1522,..... 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16589 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2002)	31
<i>Parker v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. U.S.</i> , 672 F. 3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Sorenson v. Wolfson</i> , 683 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Tujibikila v. Allyn</i> , No. 19-C-193,..... 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75058 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 29, 2020)	26
<i>U.S. v. Kearns</i> , 5 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>U.S. v. Welborn</i> , 849 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Weisberg v. Webster</i> , 749 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	35

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

<i>First Cap. Funding, Inc.</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1026 (1992)	27
<i>Stephen Grivas</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77470,..... 2016 SEC LEXIS 1173 (Mar. 29, 2016)	22, 43
<i>Jeffrey Ainley Hayden</i> , 54 S.E.C. 651 (2000).....	37
<i>Daniel Richard Howard</i> , 55 S.E.C. 1096 (2002).....	38

<i>Mark H. Love</i> , 57 S.E.C. 315 (2004)	27
<i>John Edward Mullins</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 66373, 2012 SEC LEXIS 464 (Feb. 10, 2012)	21
<i>Sundra Escott-Russell</i> , 54 S.E.C. 867 (2000)	28
<i>Optionsxpress, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70698, 2013 SEC LEXIS 3235 (Oct. 16, 2013)	33
<i>Robert D. Potts</i> , 53 S.E.C. 187 (1997).....	27
<i>Michael Nicholas Romano</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76011, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3980 (Sept. 29, 2015)	25
<i>Russo Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 44186 2001 SEC LEXIS 2771 (Apr. 17, 2001)	31
<i>Trautman Wasserman & Co.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55989, 2007 SEC LEXIS 1408 (June 29, 2007)	26
<i>Robert Tretiak</i> , 56 S.E.C. 209 (2003)	43
<i>U.S. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 51 S.E.C. 805 (1993).....	38
<i>Gopi Vungarala</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 90476, 2020 SEC LEXIS 4938 (Nov. 20, 2020)	33
<i>Curtis I. Wilson</i> , 49 S.E.C. 1020 (1989)	38, 43

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e).....	21, 43

FINRA DECISIONS

<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Epstein</i> , Complaint No. C9B040098, 2007 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 18 (FINRA NAC Dec. 20, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59328, 2009 SEC LEXIS 217 (Jan. 30, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Kirlin Sec., Inc.</i> , Complaint No. EAF0400300001, 2009 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 2 (FINRA NAC Feb. 25, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61135, 2009 SEC LEXIS 4168 (Dec. 10, 2009)	42

<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Larson</i> , Complaint No. 2014039174202,25 2020 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 44 (FINRA NAC Sept. 21, 2020)	25
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Olson</i> , Complaint No. 2010023349601,22 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 7 (FINRA Bd. of Governors May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75838, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3629 (Sept. 3, 2015)	22
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Reeves</i> , Complaint No. 2011030192201,.....23 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 41 (FINRA NAC Oct. 8, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76376, 2015 SEC LEXIS 4568 (Nov. 5, 2015)	23
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Scholander</i> , Complaint No. 2009019108901,.....33 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 33 (FINRA NAC Dec. 29, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77492, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1209 (Mar. 31, 2016), <i>petition denied</i> , 712 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Tucker</i> , Complaint No. 2009016764901,.....21 2013 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 45 (FINRA NAC Dec. 31, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71972, 2014 SEC LEXIS 1370 (Apr. 18, 2014)	21
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , Complaint No. CAF000045,37 2002 NASD Discip. LEXIS 11 (NASD NAC July 29, 2002)	37

FINRA GUIDELINES

<i>FINRA Sanction Guidelines</i> (2020)43, 44	43, 44
---	--------

FINRA RULES

FINRA Rule 201022	22
FINRA Rule 21509, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23	9, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23
FINRA Rule 923310, 42	10, 42
FINRA Rule 923542	42
FINRA Rule 925133, 34	33, 34
FINRA Rule 928013, 14, 15, 16, 25	13, 14, 15, 16, 25
FINRA Rule 934840	40
FINRA Rule 934940, 41	40, 41
